CHAPTER 114.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TAYLORS FALLS, CHISAGO COUNTY, TO PURCHASE AND SELL CERTAIN CAPITAL STOCK.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the town council of the town of Taylors Falls, Chisago county, are hereby authorized and empowered to purchase or sell, in the name of the town of Taylors Falls, capital stock of any or all bridge stock company or companies, owning or managing any bridge or bridges that is now or may be hereafter constructed across the St. Croix River and touching within the corporate limits of said town of Taylors Falls.

SEC. 2. All stock mentioned in section one (1), of this act purchased by said town council in the name of said town shall be paid for out of the funds of said town at the time of the purchase and transfer to said town of said stock, and upon the sale of any of said stock by said council, it shall be for cash only, and the proceeds of said sale shall be immediately covered into the treasury of said town.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 115.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SOOTT COUNTY TO LEVY A TAX FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Scott are hereby authorized to levy a tax for road and bridge purposes, annually hereafter, not to exceed in any one year, one-half (1) of one (1) mill on the dollar of the taxable property in said county; which tax may be in addition to the maximum rate of taxation now authorized by law.

· Sec. 2. The money collected upon such tax shall be distributed to the several commissioners districts respectively from which the money is received, and the amount belonging to each district may be expended under the direction of the commissioners of such district, in opening, repairing, improving or constructing roads and bridges in said county.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.